
Legal and Democratic Services 
 
 

 

 

 
 

PLANNING COMMITTEE 
 

Thursday 17 February 2022 at 7.30 pm 
 

Place: Council Chamber - Epsom Town Hall, 
https://attendee.gotowebinar.com/register/1320156544475185422 

 
Link for public online access to this meeting: 

Webinar ID: 225-190-715 
 

Telephone (Listen only): 0330 221 9914, Telephone Access Code:  
265-230-446 

 
The members listed below are summoned to attend the Planning Committee meeting, on 
the day and at the time and place stated, to consider the business set out in this agenda. 
 

Councillor Monica Coleman (Chair) 
Councillor Steven McCormick (Vice-
Chair) 
Councillor Kate Chinn 
Councillor Nigel Collin 
Councillor Neil Dallen 
Councillor David Gulland 
Councillor Previn Jagutpal 
 

Councillor Jan Mason 
Councillor Lucie McIntyre 
Councillor Phil Neale 
Councillor Humphrey Reynolds 
Councillor Clive Smitheram 
Councillor Clive Woodbridge 
 

 
 
Yours sincerely 
 
 
 
Chief Executive 
 
 
For further information, please contact Democratic Services, email:  
democraticservices@epsom-ewell.gov.uk or tel:  01372 732000 
 

EMERGENCY EVACUATION PROCEDURE 
 

No emergency drill is planned to take place during the meeting. If the fire alarm sounds 
continuously, or if you are instructed to do so, you must leave the building by the 
nearest available exit. You will be directed to the nearest exit by council staff. It is vital 
that you follow their instructions.   

 You should proceed calmly; do not run and do not use the lifts; 

 Do not stop to collect personal belongings; 

 Once you are outside, please do not wait immediately next to the building, but 

Public Document Pack



 
 

 

move to the assembly point at Dullshot Green and await further instructions; and 

 Do not re-enter the building until told that it is safe to do so. 

 



 
 

 

Public information 

Please note that this meeting will be held in the Town Hall, Epsom and will be available to 
observe live on the internet. 

Th
[...]
e facts, would 
conclude that there was a real possibility that the Committee was biased’. A fair minded observer 
takes an objective and balanced view of the situation but Members who think that they have a 
relationship or interest that may raise a possibility of bias, should seek advice. 

 

This is a complex area and this note should be read as general guidance only.  Members who 
need advice on individual decisions, should contact the Monitoring Officer. 

 



 
 

 

 
 
 

AGENDA 
 
 
1. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST   
 
 Members are asked to declare the existence and nature of any Disclosable 

Pecuniary Interests in respect of any item of business to be considered at the 
meeting. 
 

2. MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING  (Pages 7 - 24) 
 
 The Committee is asked to confirm as a true record the Minutes of the Meeting 

of the Planning Committee held on 13 January 2022 and authorise the 
Chairman to sign them. 
 

3. 107 - 111 EAST STREET, EPSOM  (Pages 25 - 66) 
 
 Demolition of the existing buildings and erection of part 3 storey, part 4 storey 

building comprising 21 residential flats with associated car and cycle parking 
and refuse storage. 
 

4. 7 STATION APPROACH  (Pages 67 - 94) 
 
 Demolition of the existing buildings and the redevelopment of the Site to provide 

13 residential units (Class C3) within a part 3, part 4 storey building, with 
associated refuse storage, cycle parking and landscaping. 
 

5. MONTHLY APPEALS REPORT  (Pages 95 - 98) 
 
 The Planning Service has received the following Appeal decisions between 9th 

December 2021 and 24th January 2022. 
 

 
 



This page is intentionally left blank



21 
 

 
Epsom and Ewell Borough Council 

 

Minutes of the Meeting of the PLANNING COMMITTEE held at the Council Chamber, 
Epsom Town Hall on 13 January 2022 

 
 

   
  

PRESENT - 
 

 
Councillor Monica Coleman (Chair); Councillor Steven McCormick (Vice-Chair); Councillors 
Kate Chinn, Alex Coley (as nominated substitute for Councillor Previn Jagutpal), Nigel Collin, 
Neil Dallen, David Gulland, Jan Mason, Lucie McIntyre, Phil Neale, Humphrey Reynolds, 
Clive Smitheram and Clive Woodbridge 
 
Absent: Councillor Previn Jagutpal 
Officers present: Mehdi Rezaie (Interim Planning Development Manager), Justin Turvey 
(Planning Development Manager), Virginia Johnson (Principal Planning Officer), Jeremy Young 
(Tree Officer Place Development), Tim Richardson (Democratic Services Manager) and 
Stephanie Gray (Democratic Services Officer) 

 
 

   
 
 
 

20 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
In the interests of openness and transparency the following declarations were made in 
respect of items on the agenda. 
 
Declarations of Interest 
Councillor Neil Dallen, Other Interest: In the interests of openness and transparency, 
Councillor Neil Dallen declared that he is a member of the Epsom Civic Society.  
Councillor Dallen also declared that he is a member of the Town Ward Residents 
Association. 
 
Declarations of Interest 
Councillor Nigel Collin, Other Interest: In the interests of openness and transparency, 
COuncillor Nigel Collin declared that he is the Borough's Heritage Champion and also 
declared that he is a member of the Epsom Civic Society. 
 
Declarations of Interest 
Councillor Steven McCormick, Other Interest: In the interests of openness and 
transparency, Councillor steven McCormick declared that he is a member of the Epsom 
Civi Society.  Councillor McCormick also declared that he is a member of the Woodcote 
and Epsom Residents Society. 
 

21 MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING  

The Minutes of the previous meeting of the Committee held on 9 December 2021 
were agreed as a true record and signed by the Chair. 
 

22 CLAYHILL LODGE, WEST HILL, EPSOM, SURREY, KT19 8JP  

In the interests of openness and transparency, Councillor David Gulland 
declared that he previously had had a commercial relationship with the owner of 

Public Document Pack

Page 7

Agenda Item 2



22 Meeting of the Planning Committee, 13 January 2022 

 

 
Epsom and Ewell Borough Council 

 

Clayhill Lodge, but that he came to the meeting with an open mind and without 
predisposition or predetermination. 
 
 

Description 
 

Demolition of existing single storey outbuilding and erection of five terraced 
houses and integrated cycle store.  Associated landscaping works. 
 

Decision 
 

The Committee noted a presentation from the Principal Planning Officer. 
 
Following consideration, the Committee resolved that: 
 
The Application be REFUSED for the following reasons: 

(1) The proposal would constitute an overdevelopment of the Application Site, 
with a high proportion of built form and limited amenity space. The 
scheme fails to represent good, considered design, failing to create an 
opportunity to improve the character and quality of the area. The 
intensification of development would erode the openness and would harm 
the integrity of the Stamford Green Conservation Area. It would fail to 
comply with Section 72 of the Planning (Listed Buildings and 
Conservation Areas) Act 1990, NPPF Policies, Policy CS5 of the Core 
Strategy (2007) and Policies DM8 and DM9 of the Development 
Management Policies Document (2015). 

(2) The proposal would not meet minimum private amenity space 
requirements, with constrained private amenity spaces that would unlikely 
be usable for future residents. The proposal conflicts with Policy DM12 
(paragraph 3.35) of the Development Management Polices Document 
(2015) 

(3) The proposal fails to provide adequate amenity space for considered tree 
planting and growth, failing to ensure the longevity of tree and planting 
establishment, due to the overdevelopment of the Application Site, 
resulting in constrained amenity spaces. The proposal conflicts with Policy 
DM5 of the Development Management Policies Document (2015) 

 

Informatives 

1. Statement pursuant to Article 31 of the Town and Country Planning 
(Development Management Procedure) (England) (Amendment No. 2) Order 
2012. The Local Planning Authority has acted positively and proactively in 
determining this application by identifying matters of concern with the proposal 
and discussing those with the Applicant. However, the issues are so fundamental 
to the proposal that it has not been possible to negotiate a satisfactory way 
forward and due to the harm which has been clearly identified within the 
reason(s) for the refusal, approval has not been possible. 

Page 8

Agenda Item 2



Meeting of the Planning Committee, 13 January 2022 23 

 

 
Epsom and Ewell Borough Council 

 
2. The following drawings were submitted with this application:  
 
1976_001A Site Location Plan – dated 14.10.21 
1976_002B Existing Block Plan – dated 14.10.21  
1976_003A Proposed Block Plan – dated 14.10.21  
1976_004 Existing Outbuildings Plans and Elevations – dated 29.01.21  
1976_005E Proposed Site Plan – dated 15.10.21  
1976_010B Proposed Ground Floor Plan – dated 15.10.21  
1976_011 Proposed First Floor Plan – dated 29.01.21  
1976_012 Proposed Second Floor Plan – dated 29.01.21  
1976_013 Proposed Roof Plan – dated 29.01.21  
1976_020 Proposed East and West Elevations – dated 29.01.21  
1976_021 Proposed South and North Elevations – dated 29.01.21  
1976_022 Proposed Refuse Collection Area – dated 17.06.21  
1976_023A Proposed Circulation Plan – dated 15.10.21 
 
 
 
 

23 CLAYHILL LODGE AND ALLONBY, WEST HILL, EPSOM, SURREY, KT19 8JP  
In the interests of openness and transparency, Councillor David Gulland declared that 
he had previously had a commercial relationship with the owner of Clayhill Lodge, but 
that he came to the meeting with an open mind and without predisposition or 
predetermination. 
 

Description 
 
Demolition of two dwellings and one outbuilding. Construction of one four storey flatted 
development comprising a mix of 1, 2 and 3 bed units totalling 14 flats, and one three to 
three and a half storey terrace comprising 9 no. 3 bedroom houses. Construction of 
associated landscaping works. (Amended layout received 05.03.2021) 
 

Decision 
 

The Committee noted a presentation from the Principal Planning Officer. 
 
Following consideration, the Committee resolved that: 
 
The Application be REFUSED for the below following reasons: 
 

(1) The proposal does not satisfactorily demonstrate that affordable housing 
cannot be viably secured on the Application Site, failing to comply with 
Policy CS9 of the Core Strategy (2007) 

(2) The proposal would constitute an overdevelopment of the Application Site, 
with a high proportion of built form and limited amenity space. The 
intensification of development would erode the openness and low-density 
qualities of the Stamford Green Conservation Area. The proposal would 
fail to preserve or enhance the character and appearance of the 
Conservation Area. It would fail to comply with Section 72 of the Planning 
(Listed Buildings and Conservation Areas) Act 1990, NPPF Policies, 
Policy CS5 of the Core Strategy (2007) and Policies DM8 and DM9 of the 
Development Management Policies Document (2015). 

Page 9

Agenda Item 2



24 Meeting of the Planning Committee, 13 January 2022 

 

 
Epsom and Ewell Borough Council 

 

(3) The proposal would not fully meet internal space standards or minimum 
private amenity space requirements, with constrained private amenity 
spaces that would unlikely be usable for future residents. The proposal 
would give rise to issues of overlooking and loss or privacy, as a result of 
balconies on units 10, 16 and 22, overlooking terraced houses. The 
proposal conflicts with Policies DM10 and DM12 of the Development 
Management Polices Document (2015) and The Nationally Described 
Space Standards (March 2015). 

(4) The proposal fails to provide adequate amenity space for considered tree 
planting and growth, failing to ensure the longevity of tree and planting 
establishment, due to the overdevelopment of the Application Site, 
resulting in constra
[...]
bio-security in 

Page 22

Agenda Item 2



Meeting of the Planning Committee, 13 January 2022 37 

 

 
Epsom and Ewell Borough Council 

arboriculture and that they adhere to good industry practice as promoted 
by organisations such as the Arboricultural Association and the Forestry 
Commission. Simple measures such as disinfecting equipment and 
appropriately disposing of arisings can help prevent the introduction and 
spread of pests and pathogens.  A free downloadable guidance booklet 
on the application of bio-security in arboriculture is available from the 
Arboricultural Association at https://www.trees.org.uk/Book-
Products/Application-of-Biosecurity-in-Arboriculture-en 

 
 
 
 
The meeting began at 7.30 pm and ended at 10.05 pm 
 
 
 

 
COUNCILLOR MONICA COLEMAN (CHAIR) 

Page 23

Agenda Item 2



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 24

Agenda Item 2



Planning Committee: Planning Application 
Number: 21/01708/FUL 

 
17 February 2022  

 

 
 

Ward: Town Ward; 

Site: 107-111 East Street, Epsom, Surrey, KT17 1EJ 

Application for: Demolition of the existing buildings and 
erection of part 3 storey, part 4 storey building 
comprising 21 residential flats with associated 
car and cycle parking and refuse storage 

Contact Officer: Euan Cheyne 

1 Plans and Representations 

1.1 The Council now holds this information electronically. Please click on the 
following link to access the plans and representations relating to this 
application via the Council’s website, which is provided by way of 
background information to the report. Please note that the link is current at 
the time of publication, and will not be updated.  

Link: https://eplanning.epsom-ewell.gov.uk/online-
applications/applicationDetails.do?activeTab=documents&keyVal=R1KUE
ZGYLZN00  

2 Summary 

2.1 The application is classified as a major planning application and is referred 
to Planning Committee in accordance with Epsom and Ewell Borough 
Council’s Scheme of Delegation.  

2.2 
[...]
. 

 

2) The proposal would fail to provide an appropriate level of on-site car 
parking resulting in harm on the amenities of surrounding residential 
occupiers' in terms of streetscene and availability of on-street car 
parking. The proposed 17 on-site car parking spaces would not meet 
the minimum parking standards set out in Table 1 of the Council's 
Parking Standards for Residential Development SPD (2015), in conflict 
with Policy CS16 (Managing Transport and Travel) of the LDF Core 
Strategy (2007) and Policy DM37 (Parking Standards) of the LDF 
Development Management Policies Document (2015), and guidance 
contained within the National Planning Policy Framework (2021). 

 

Page 30

Agenda Item 3



Planning Committee: Planning Application 
Number: 21/01708/FUL 

 
17 February 2022  

 

 
 

3) The proposal, by reason of its bulk, mass and density, would adversely 
impact and harm the character and appearance and visual amenities of 
the surrounding area, in conflict with Policy CS5 (The Built Environment) 
of the LDF Core Strategy (2007) and Policies DM9 (Townscape 
Character and Local Distinctiveness), DM10 and Policy DM10 (Design 
Requirements for New Developments (including House Extensions)) 
and Policy DM11 (Housing Density) of the LDF Development 
Management Policies Document (2015) and guidance contained within 
the National Planning Policy Framework (2021). 

 
4) In the absence of a completed legal obligation under Section 106 of the 

Town and Country Planning Act 1990 (as amended), to secure an 
affordable housing contribution, the applicant has failed to comply with 
Policy CS9 (Affordable Housing and meeting Housing Needs) of the 
LDF Core Strategy (2007). 

7.2 The applicant has revised the proposal, stating that the amendments focus 
on mitigating the issues previously raised. Please refer to Section 4.2 of the 
submitted Design & Access Statement. 

Page 31

Agenda Item 3



Planning Committee: Planning Application 
Number: 21/01708/FUL 

 
[...]
ication  
Number: 21/01156/FUL 

 
17 February 2022  

 

 
 

 

Ward: Auriol Ward 

Site: 7 Station Approach 

Stoneleigh 

Surrey 

KT19 0QZ 

Application for: Demolition of the existing buildings and the redevelopment 
of the Site to provide 13 residential units (Class C3) within a 
part 3, part 4 storey building, with associated refuse storage, 
cycle parking and landscaping 

Contact Officer: Ginny Johnson 

1 Plans and Representations 

1.1 The Council now holds this information electronically.  Please click on the following link 

to access the plans and representations relating to this application via the Council’s 

website, which is provided by way of background information to the report.  Please note 

that the link is current at the time of publication and will not be updated.  

Link: https://eplanning.epsom-ewell.gov.uk/online-

applications/applicationDetails.do?activeTab=documents&keyVal=QVTFPUGYL5300  

2 Summary 

2.1 This Applicant seeks to demolish existing buildings on the Application Site (Site) and 

redevelop the Site to provide 13 residential units (Class C3), within a part three, part four 

storey building. 

2.2 The proposal follows a previous planning application at the Site, which was refused 

planning permission on 12 October 2020, under ref: 19/00668/FUL. Key changes to the 

design include a reduction in the number of apartments, a reduction in the overall scale 

and massing of the building and changes to the overall design and façade of the building. 

2.3 The proposal seeks the loss of a currently vacant retail unit. This proposal would make 

effective use of a brownfield site, within a highly sustainable location, to provide 

residential units. On balance, the benefits of this scheme are considered to outweigh the 

loss of the retail unit.   

2.4 The Site is designated as a Built-Up Area, which is considered suitable for residential 

development. It is located within a Local Centre with access to a wide range of shops 

an
[...]
ion Public House (Grade II listed), is approximately 100 metres 

to the south-east of the Site.  

3.5 The Site is within Flood Zone 1 (low probability of flooding).  

The wider area 

3.6 The Site’s surroundings comprise commercial units, a church and residential properties.  

3.7 The Site marks the start of Stoneleigh’s commercial centre, which continues to the east 

of the Site, divided by Stoneleigh Train Station and the railway line. Typically, the parade 

comprises commercial units at ground floor level, with residential units above. 

Commercial units include a dry cleaners, doors and windows shop and a takeaway. 

There are also vacant units.  

3.8 Heights of buildings immediately surrounding the Site are approximately 11.8 metres 

(height of 6 Station Approach, from front elevation) 

3.9 St John’s Church is to the south-east of the Site, adjacent to the train station.  

3.10 Residential properties surrounding the Site are typically semi-detached and two-storeys 

in height.  

Connections 

3.11 The Site is in very close proximity to Stoneleigh Train Station, meaning that it is 

extremely well connected. There are frequent services to London Waterloo, Dorking, and 

Guildford.  

3.12 There are several bus stops within proximity to the Site, including at Stoneleigh Park 

Road.  

Open spaces and parks 

3.13 The Site is in a 1km proximity to several public open spaces, including Cuddington 

Recreation Ground, King George’s Field Auriol Park and Nonsuch Park. 

Page 69

Agenda Item 4



Planning Committee Planning Application  
Number: 21/01156/FUL 

 
17 February 2022  

 

 
 

4 Proposal 

4.1 The proposal seeks the demolition of existing buildings and the redevelopment of the 

Site to provide 13 residential units (Class C3), within a part three, part four storey 

building, with associated refuse storage, cycle parking and landscaping.  

4.2 The proposed density is 335 dwellings per hectare. This is based on the site area of 

0.039ha and t
[...]
tion  
Number: 21/01156/FUL 

 
17 February 2022  

 

 
 

 SCC LLFA: objection – further information required from Appliant 

 Environment Agency: no objection, subject to Conditions  

 Fire & Rescue: no objection, the application (including any schedule) has been 

examined by a Fire Safety Inspecting Officer and it appears to demonstrate compliance 

with the Fire Safety Order in respect of means of warning and escape in case of fire. 

Recommend informative (AWSS) 

 Thames Water: require pre-application meeting. Applicant put forward argument why this 

is not necessary 

 Police: no response received 

 EEBC Design and Conservation Officer: no objection, subject to conditions 

 EEBC Ecology: objection. Require bat survey to be undertaken (Spring 2022)  

 EEBC Planning Policy: concern regarding loss of retail unit 

 EEBC Tree Officer: objection 

 EEBC Environmental Health: no comments to make 

 EEBC Contaminated Land: no objection, recommend conditions 

 EEBC refuse and waste: no objection 

 Stoneleigh and Auriol Forum: objection 

 Health and Safety Executive: this application does not fall within any HSE consultation 

zones 

 Southern Gas Network: no response received.  

7 Relevant planning history 

Application 
number 

Decision 
date 

Application detail Decision 

19/00668/FUL 12.10.2020 Demolition of existing buildings on site 
and erection of a part 5, part 7 storey 
building providing 20 residential flats 
with associated cycle and refuse stores. 
(Amended scheme received  
01.05.2020) 

Refuse 

7.1 Application ref: 19/00668/FUL was presented to Planning Committee on 08 October 

2020, with an Officers recommendation for refusal. The Decision Notice, sets out four 

reasons for refusal: 

1) The design of the development due to its scale and height would appear as a 

dominant and incongruous element in the streetscene and would harm the character 

Page 71

Agenda Item 4



Planning Committee Planning Application  
Number: 21/01156/FUL 

 
17 February 2022  

 

 
 

and appearance of the surrounding area, contrary to Policy DM9 and DM10 of the 

Development Management Policies Document 2015 

2) The adverse impacts of the scheme would significantly and demonstrably outweigh 

the benefits of the development including additional housing units when assessed 

against the policies in the National Planning Policy Framework taken as a whole. The 

proposal is contrary to the NPPF 2019, and Policies DM9, and DM10 of the 

Development Management Policies Document 2015 

3) In absence of a completed legal obligation under section 106 of the Town and 

Country Planning Act 1990 (as amended), the applicant has failed to comply with 

Policy CS9 (Affordable Housing and meeting Housing Needs) and para 64 of the 

NPPF 2019 in relation to the provision of two affordable on-site units 

4) The proposed development would not meet the parking standards as set out in Policy 

DM37 of the Development Management Policies Document 2015 resulting in harm on 

the amenities of surrounding residential occupiers' in terms of streetscene and 

availability of on-street parking. It would fail to comply with Policy CS16 of the Core 

Strategy 2007 and paragraph 102(e) of the NPPF 2019 

8 Planning Policy 

National Policy Planning Framework (NPPF) 2021  

Chapter 5 Delivering a sufficient supply of homes  
Chapter 7 Ensuring the vitality of town centres 
Chapter 9 Promoting sustainable transport 
Chapter 12 Achieving well-designed places 
Chapter 14 Meeting the challenge of climate change, flooding and coastal change

  
Core Strategy 2007 
Policy CS1  Creating Sustainable Communities in the Borough  
Policy CS3  Biodiversity  
Policy CS5  Conserving and Enhancing the Quality of the Built Environment  
Policy CS6  Sustainability in New Developments  
Policy CS7  Providing for Housing and Employment Development  
Policy CS8  Housing Location  
Policy CS9  Affordable Housing  
Policy CS15 Role of Local Centres  
[...]
 for considered landscaping. This is contrary to Policy 

DM5 of the Development Management Policies Document (2015). 

10.9 The proposed development is car-free. Subject to planning permission being granted, 

there would be a provision of a car-club vehicle, to be located within a parking bay, to the 

front of the Site, on Station Approach.  

10.10 Paragraph 11 of the NPPF relates to the presumption of sustainable development. For 

decision-taking, this means, approving development proposals that accord with an up-to-

date development plan without delay; or, where there are no relevant development plan 

policies, or the policies which are most important for determining the application are out-

of-date, granting planning permission unless any adverse impacts of doing so would 

significantly and demonstrably outweigh the benefits, when assessed against the policies 

in this Framework taken as a whole (11dii). In this case, the adverse impacts of this 

scheme are considered to significantly and demonstrably outweigh the benefits.  

10.11 Officers recommend refusal of this planning application.  

Page 92

Agenda Item 4



Planning Committee Planning Application  
Number: 21/01156/FUL 

 
17 February 2022  

 

 
 

11 Recommendation 

11.1 Officers recommend refusal of this Planning Application.  

1) The design of the development due to its scale and height would appear as a dominant and 

incongruous element in the street scene and would harm the character and appearance of the 

surrounding area, contrary to Policies DM9 and DM10 of the Development Management Policies 

Document (2015) 

2) The proposal would adversely impact the daylight and sunlight enjoyed at 6 Station Approach, 

with the loss of afternoon sun, due to the development’s excessive height, mass and bulk, 

constituting an overdevelopment. This fails to comply with Policy DM10 of the Development 

Management Policies Document (2015) 

3) The proposal fails to provide adequate up-to-date bat surveys, failing to ensure that the proposal 

would not cause harm to protected species. This fails to accord with Policy DM4 of the 

Development Management Policies Document (2015), the NPPF (2021), Schedule 5 of the 

Wildlife and Countryside Act 1981 (as amended) and Schedule 2 of the Conservation of Habitats 

and Species Regulations 2017 

4) The proposal provides inadequate space for meaningful landscaping due to its excessive built 

form, constituting an overdevelopment. It fails to comply with Policy DM5 of the Development 

Management Policies Document (2015) 

5) In the absence of a completed Legal Obligation under Section 106 of the Town and Country 

Planning Act 1990 (as amended), the Applicant has failed to comply with Policy CS9 of the Core 

Strategy (2007) and the NPPF (2021), in relation to the provision of affordable housing.  

6) In the absence of a completed Legal Obligation under Section 106 of the Town and Country 

Planning Act 1990 (as amended), the Applicant has failed to provide a car-club space. It fails to 

comply with Policy CS16 of the Core Strategy (2007) and the NPPF (2021). 

Informative(s): 

(1) In dealing with the application the Local Planning Authority has implemented the 

requirement in the National Planning Policy Framework to work with the applicant in a 

positive and proactive way. We have made available detailed advice in the form or our 

statutory policies in the Core Strategy, Supplementary Planning Documents, Planning 

Briefs and other informal written guidance, as well as offering a full pre-application advice 

service, in order to ensure that the applicant has been given every opportunity to submit 

an application which is likely to be considered favourably. 

(2) The following drawings are submitted with this planning application: 

001 – Location Plan and Existing Site Plan – dated 08 Jan 2021 

011 – Existing Upper Ground Floor Plan – dated 08 Jan 2021 

020 – Existing Sections – dated 08 Jan 2021 



Minutes of the meeting


 
 

38 

 
Epsom and Ewell Borough Council 

 
Minutes of the Meeting of the PLANNING COMMITTEE held at the Council 

Chamber, Epsom Town Hall on 17 February 2022 
 
 

   
  

PRESENT - 
 

 
Councillor Monica Coleman (Chair); Councillors John Beckett (as nominated substitute 
for Councillor Lucie McIntyre), Kate Chinn, Nigel Collin, Neil Dallen, David Gulland, 
Previn Jagutpal, Jan Mason, Phil Neale, Humphrey Reynolds, Clive Smitheram and 
Clive Woodbridge 
 
 
Absent: Councillor Steven McCormick and Councillor Lucie McIntyre  
 
Officers present: Lidia Harrison (Legal Officer), Justin Turvey (Planning Development 
Manager), Virginia Johnson (Principal Planning Officer) and Stephanie Gray 
(Democratic Services Officer) 

 
 

   
 
 

27 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

Declarations of Interest 

107-111 East Street, Epsom, Surrey, KT17 1EJ 

Councillor Monica Coleman, Other Interest:  

In the interests of openness and transparency, Councillor Monica Coleman 
declared that she had received several emails regarding this item, but that she 
was not pre-determined and had come to the meeting with an open mind. 

7 Station Approach, Stoneleigh, Surrey, KT19 0QZ 

In the interests of openness and transparency, Councillor Monica Coleman 
declared that she had received several emails regarding this item, but that she 
was not pre-determined and had come to the meeting with an open mind. 

Declarations of Interest 

Councillor Neil Dallen, Other Interest: In the interests of openness and 
transparency, Councillor Neil Dallen declared that he is a member of the Epsom 
Civic Society and the Epsom Town Ward Civic Society.  He stated that he came 
to the meeting with an open mind. 

 



 
 

Meeting of the Planning Committee, 17 February 2022 39 

 

 
Epsom and Ewell Borough Council 

Declarations of Interest 

Councillor Nigel Collin, Other Interest: In the interests of openness and 
transparency, Councillor Nigel Collin declared that he is a member of the Epsom 
Civic Society and declared that he is the Borough's Heritage Champion. 
Councillor Collin declared that he came to the meeting with an open mind. 
 

28 MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING  

The Minutes of the previous meeting of the Committee held on 13 January 2022 
were agreed as a true record and signed by the Chair. 
 

29 107 - 111 EAST STREET, EPSOM  

Description 

Demolition of the existing buildings and erection of part 3 storey, part 4 storey 
building comprising 21 residential flats with associated car and cycle parking and 
refuse storage. 

Decision 

The Committee noted a presentation from the Principal Planning Officer. 

The following points were raised by the Committee: 

a) Access Road: a document shown at Committee indicated that the 
Applicant is the owner of the access road, whereas the owner of the 
access road has been noted in the report as being the Borough Council.  
Clarity on the ownership of the access road will need to be obtained in 
order to enable the Planning Committee to take a decision with full 
information on this point. 

Councillor Neil Dallen proposed a deferral.  This was seconded by Councillor 
Clive Smitheram.  The reason for deferral was to allow officers to obtain clarity 
on the ownership of the access road as well as the legal status of rights of way. 

Following consideration, the Committee resolved with 11 Members voting for 
deferral, and the Chair not voting that: 

The Application be DEFERRED to the next meeting. 
 

 
30 7 STATION APPROACH  

Description 

Demolition of the existing buildings and the redevelopment of the Site to provide 
13 residential units (Class C3) within a part 3, part 4 storey building, with 
associated refuse storage, cycle parking and landscaping. 



 
 

Meeting of the Planning Committee, 17 February 2022 40 

 

 
Epsom and Ewell Borough Council 

Decision 

The Committee noted a presentation from the Planning Officer. 

Following consideration, the Committee resolved (10 in favour of refusal, 1 in 
favour of approval and 1 abstention) that: 

The Application be REFUSED on the following grounds: 

(1) The design of the development due to its scale and height would appear 
as a dominant and incongruous element in the street scene and would 
harm the character and appearance of the surrounding area, contrary to 
Policies DM9 and DM10 of the Development Management Policies 
Document (2015). 

(2) The proposal would adversely impact the neighbouring amenity at 6 
Station Approach Road through overbearing impact, due to the 
development’s excessive height, mass and bulk, constituting an 
overdevelopment. This fails to comply with Policy DM10 of the 
Development Management Policies Document (2015). 

(3) The proposal fails to provide adequate up-to-date bat surveys, failing to 
ensure that the proposal would not cause harm to protected species. This 
fails to accord with Policy DM4 of the Development Management Policies 
Document (2015), the NPPF (2021), Schedule 5 of the Wildlife and 
Countryside Act 1981 (as amended) and Schedule 2 of the Conservation 
of Habitats and Species Regulations 2017. 

(4) The proposal provides inadequate space for meaningful landscaping due 
to its excessive built form, constituting an overdevelopment. It fails to 
comply with Policy DM5 of the Development Management Policies 
Document (2015). 

(5) In the absence of a completed Legal Obligation under Section 106 of the 
Town and Country Planning Act 1990 (as amended), the Applicant has 
failed to comply with Policy CS9 of the Core Strategy (2007) and the 
NPPF (2021), in relation to the provision of affordable housing.  

(6) In the absence of a completed Legal Obligation under Section 106 of the 
Town and Country Planning Act 1990 (as amended), the Applicant has 
failed to provide a car-club space. It fails to comply with Policy CS16 of 
the Core Strategy (2007) and the NPPF (2021). 

(7) The proposed development would not meet the parking standards as set 
out in Policy DM37 of the Development Management Policies Document 
2015 resulting in harm on the amenities of surrounding residential 
occupiers' in terms of streetscene and availability of on-street parking. It 
would fail to comply with Policy CS16 of the Core Strategy 2007 and 
paragraph 102(e) of the NPPF 2019. 

 



 
 

Meeting of the Planning Committee, 17 February 2022 41 

 

 
Epsom and Ewell Borough Council 

 
31 MONTHLY APPEALS REPORT  

The Committee noted the appeal decisions from 9th December 2021 to 24th 
January 2022. 
 
 
The meeting began at 7.30 pm and ended at 9.38 pm 
 

 
COUNCILLOR MONICA COLEMAN (CHAIR) 


